



I M P O R T A N T I N F O R M A T I O N

B R 2 0 0 2 4 0

O C T O B E R 1 , 2 0 0 2

To All Providers:

- Due to a change in Medicare billing for diabetic supplies with span dates that include future dates of service, EDS has implemented a process to allow reimbursement of diabetic supplies. All crossover claims for this service must be submitted to EDS for special processing or they will deny. Send claims to the following address:
EDS Written Correspondence
P.O. Box 7263
Indianapolis, IN 46204
- Effective October 1, 2002, the new *ICD-9-CM* diagnosis and *ICD-9-CM* procedure codes are in IndianaAIM. The new codes should now be used for all HCFA-1500 claims. However, the system processing components for pricing and editing are **not yet** complete for these new codes. Therefore, **inpatient claims** submitted with the new codes will deny for explanation of benefit (EOB) code 4116—*Diagnosis code is not valid for DRG pricing*. Upon completion of the component linkage, EDS will systematically reprocess all **inpatient claims**, and the reprocess date will be published in a future banner page article. Direct questions to EDS Customer Assistance at (317) 655-3240 in the Indianapolis local area or 1-800-577-1278.

To Durable Medical Equipment and Pharmacy Providers:

Note: The information referenced below is not directed to those providers rendering services in the risk based managed care (RBMC) delivery system.

- On February 6, 2001, EDS advised that medical supplies, non-medical supplies, and routine durable medical equipment (DME) items billed to the Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) for members residing in a long term care facility such as nursing facilities, intermediate care facilities for the mentally retarded (ICFs/MR), and community residential facilities for the developmentally disabled (CRFs/DD) cannot be billed to IHCP directly because the cost for these services is included in the facility per diem rate. This policy was effective August 1994. An analysis of claims was done to determine inappropriate payment. A mass adjustment is scheduled for November 19, 2002, for the providers who billed for medical supplies, non-medical supplies, and routine DME items provided to members in long term care facilities, and will appear on the November 26, 2002, remittance advice. Direct questions about this information to EDS Customer Assistance at (317) 655-3240 in the Indianapolis local area or 1-800-577-1278.

To All Physicians, Hospitals, Clinics, Mental Health, and Pharmacy Providers:

Note: The information referenced below is not directed to those providers rendering services in the risk based managed care (RBMC) delivery system.

- Effective immediately, prior authorization (PA) for Respigam® and Synagis® has been revised. The following criteria must be used for Respigam and Synagis:

The following medication administration site criteria needs to be met before Respigam is approved:

- The Indiana Rational Drug Therapy Program does not permit home administration.

- Administration can be performed in a clinic, physician's office, or a hospital.

Synagis is the preferred product for prophylaxis. Respigam requires PA using the same criteria as listed below for the use of Synagis. **The PA form for Synagis is available for download at the www.indianamedicaid.com Web site and can be used for Respigam.**

Synagis can be administered in any setting where intramuscular (IM) injections are appropriate. At least one of the following criteria must be met before the patient is considered "at risk" for respiratory syncytial virus (RSV):

- Patient is less than 24 months old at the start of therapy and has chronic lung disease, especially if on oxygen chronically or if only off oxygen less than 3 to 6 months.
- Patient is younger than one year old at the start of therapy with a gestational age of 28 weeks or less than one year and has a history of accompanying medical problems. For example, caffeine administration for respiratory stimulation within the last year.
- Patient is younger than six months old at the start of therapy with a gestational age of 29 to 32 weeks.
- Patient is less than three months old at the start of therapy with a gestational age of 33 to 36 weeks and accompanying medical problems.
- Patient is six months old at the start of therapy with a gestational age of 33 to 36 weeks and has one of the following risk factors: school age siblings, crowding in the home, daycare attendance, exposure to tobacco smoke in the home, multiple births, neurologic disease, anticipated cardiac surgery, distance to or availability of hospital care.
- Patient cannot be approved if he or she is currently receiving immunoglobulin infusions. Immunity should be acquired through those infusions.

Treatment can only be approved for the RSV season. Therefore, the approval period will be October 1, 2002, through April 30, 2003. Approval will be for a total of six doses. Administration of the seventh dose will require a separate PA.

The following information was published in BR200223, dated June 4, 2002, and is still valid for billing. "Current Procedural Terminology code CPT 90378 – Respiratory Syncytial Virus Immune Globulin for intramuscular use (RSV-IGIM), was updated to include the dosage description of 50 milligrams (mg) for dates of service (DOS) on or after June 1, 2002, and the reimbursement rate reflects the rate for a 50mg vial for DOS on or after June 1, 2002. For claims billed on or after June 1, 2002, providers must indicate one unit of service for every 50mg of RSV-IGIM administered."

CDT-3/2000 (including procedure codes, definitions (descriptions) and other data) is copyrighted by the American Dental Association. © 1999 American Dental Association. All rights reserved. Applicable Federal Acquisition Regulation System/Department of Defense Acquisition Regulation System (FARS/DFARS) Apply.

CPT codes, descriptions and other data only are copyright 1999 American Medical Association (or such other date of publication of CPT). All Rights Reserved. Applicable FARS/DFARS Apply.